## Senate Resolution 135

By: Senators Shafer of the 48th, Millar of the 40th, Ginn of the 47th and Cowsert of the 46th

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Zack Leitz and the dedicated volunteers of The Backpack

2 Project; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, The Backpack Project is a Georgia nonprofit organization that provides much
needed community service in the Athens-Clarke County community; and

5 WHEREAS, Zack Leitz started The Backpack Project on April 4, 2015, and the organization
6 has since attracted many dedicated volunteers from the University of Georgia student body;
7 and

8 WHEREAS, The Backpack Project delivers backpacks full of food, clothing, toiletries, and
9 other necessities to the men and women of Athens-Clarke County who suffer from poverty
10 and homelessness; and

WHEREAS, Zack Leitz and the volunteers of The Backpack Project have diligently devoted their time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of their community, and it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this distinguished organization be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
recognize and commend Zack Leitz and the dedicated volunteers of The Backpack Project
for their efficient, effective, unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directedto make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Zack Leitz.